rate gap positions, regularly monitors its situation and decides future strategies in light of changing market conditions. The objective is to
manage the interest rate risk using sound and prudent guidelines. Interest rate risk policies included in the Treasury Risk Policy are approved
and reviewed at least annually by the Board of Directors.

Exposure to interest rate risk is controlled by managing the size of the static gap positions between interest-sensitive assets and interest-
sensitive liabilities. Gap analysis is supplemented by scenario analysis of the asset liability portfolio structure and by a duration analysis.
The interest rate gap is measured daily.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended March 31, 2024
(in thousands of Canadian dollars)

2024 BDC AR  >  115

17. Risk management (continued)

Nature and extent of risks arising from financial instruments (continued)

Market risk (continued)

Interest rate risk (continued)
Exposure to interest rate risk is also monitored using a net interest income sensitivity stress test. A parallel and sustainable 200-basis-point
shock on the Canadian yield curve is simulated and the impact on net interest income has to be less than 10%. The following table discloses
the 12-month net interest income sensitivity stress test:

March 31, 2024 March 31, 2023
200 basis points in interest rate 200 basis points in interest rate

Increase Decrease Increase Decrease
Net interest income sensitivity  29,581  (29,581)  44,000  (44,000)
Net interest income sensitivity (%)  1.81  (1.81)  3.21  (3.21)

The following table summarizes BDC’s interest rate sensitivity position based on the difference between the carrying value of assets and the
carrying value of liabilities and equity, grouped by the earlier of contractual repricing or maturity date. This gap analysis is a static measurement
of interest rate-sensitive gaps at a specific time. These gaps can change significantly over a short period of time.

Immediately
rate-sensitive

	 Within
	 3 months1

	 4 to 12
	 months

	 1 to 5
	 years

	 Over
	 5 years

	 Non-rate-
	 sensitive2

	 Allowance and
fair value 	 Total

Assets

Cash  919,278  	 –  	 –  	 –  	 –  	 –  	 –  919,278

[…]

defined as the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate as a result of changes in foreign exchange
rates. BDC’s policy and practice is to economically hedge debt investments and loans in foreign currencies so that the residual exposure to
foreign exchange risk is not significant. Equity investments are hedged following the occurrence of a liquidity event. Refer to Note 7—Derivative
financial instruments, for more information.

Venture capital market risk
Unpredictable financial markets, as well as the presence and appetite of buyers, dictate the timing of venture capital divestitures. This timing,
in turn, affects the value of BDC equity investments. To manage this risk, BDC uses a rigorous selection process of investments and works
closely with its investee companies. BDC also lowers the risk of its equity investments by applying conservative valuations when purchasing
interests in a company, co-investing with other venture capital investors and monitoring investments regularly.

The following table represents a sensitivity analysis that aims to assess potential impact of general market repricing on fair value of equity
investments.

March 31,
2024

Fair value movements under sensitivity shocks
Fair value -10% -25% -50%

Growth & Transition Capital  47  (5)  (12)  (24)
Venture Capital  2,836,226  (283,623)  (709,057)  (1,418,113)
Capital Incentive Programs  1,487,701  (148,770)  (371,925)  (743,851)
Credit Availability Program  104,876  (10,488)  (26,219)  (52,438)
March 31, 2024  4,428,850  (442,886)  (1,107,213)  (2,214,426)

March 31,
2023

Fair value movements under sensitivity shocks
Fair value -10% -25% -50%

Growth & Transition Capital  	 –  	 –  	 –  	 –
Venture Capital  2,865,447  (286,545)  (716,362)  (1,432,724)
Capital Incentive Programs  1,514,625  (151,463)  (378,656)  (757,313)
Credit Availability Program  133,995  (13,400)  (33,499)  (66,998)
March 31, 2023  4,514,067  (451,408)  (1,128,517)  (2,257,035)

As BDC’s equity investments are fully capitalized, any movement in equity prices has a null effect on the capital status as both available
and required capital move simultaneously by the same level. Nonetheless, movements in equity prices will impact net income as well as
proceeds from divesture of investments. To manage this risk, BDC uses a rigorous selection process of investments and works closely with
its investee companies.

Management reviews all transactions. Larger investment transactions that exceed delegations residing with management are recommended
by management to the Board Investment Committee which, in turn, may recommend them to the Board, as required.